3. Magnesia Market Study (2022) by TAK Industrial Mineral Consultancy

https://www.fmiblog.com/2023/11/07/global-magnesium-oxide-market-to-reach-us-16-billion-by-2033-with-a-10-cagr/

5WHY.V | October, 2023 5

WHY’S MGO PLANT
Strong Partnerships

ITALIMPIANTI

6WHY.V | October, 2023 6

PFS HIGHLIGHTS
Robust MgO Plant Project Economics

PFS Highlights Based ON HCl Leaching Process of the MgO Plant1,2

Product  >99% MgO >98% MgO Mg Ingot

Unit US$ US$ US$
Product Price $2,200 $1,500 $6,000
NPV 5% Pre-tax $ Million $1,417 $994 $1,636
IRR Pre Tax % 73.5 80 53
NPV 5% Post Tax $ Million $1,254 872 1,139
IRR Post Tax % 64.5 72 41
Initial Capex $ Million 325 250 275
LOM Average Annual
Production

Mt 90K 90K 50K

LOM Average Mineralization
Mined

MT 300 300

LOM Strip Ratio Waste/Ore 0.8 0.8
Mine Life years 172 172 172
Payback Years <2 <2 <2

Net After Tax Income Year 1 $ Million 90 74 160

1. Pre-feasibility Study for the MgO Plant (2022) by KPM/Bumigeme
2. PFS is a third-party report but not 43-101 compliant.  Financial outlook is based on the report’s projections as of December, 2022, and is provided for

informational purposes. Actual results may vary due to various factors, and readers should exercise caution when relying on this information

7WHY.V | October, 2023 7

PFS HIGHLIGHTS
Robust MgO Plant Project Economics-2

NPV Sensitivity based on MgO product price, CAPEX, and OPEX1

-30% -20% -10% Base 10% 20% 30%
MgO Price 445 587 730 872 1014 1156 1298
Opex 978 943 907 872 836 801 765
Capex 897 889 880 872 863 855 847

445

587

730

872

1,014

1,156

1,298

978 943 907 872 836 801 765
897 889 880 872 863 855 847

120.00

320.00

520.00

720.00

920.00

1,120.00

1,320.00

1,520.00

N
PV

 @
 5

%

1 Pre-Feasibility Study not 43-101 compliant for the MgO Plant (2022) by KPM and Bumigeme

8WHY.V | October, 2023 8

RR ORE PROCESSING
HCl Leaching Process

• Developed at KPM lab facility
(Kingston, Ontario)

• Proprietary hydrometallurgical
process

• High purity (over 99% purity)
MgO or Mg(OH)2  products and
94.85% recoveries

• Marketable by-products (Nickel,
Silica, Fe)

• Closed-loop with acid
regeneration

• Low environmental impacts
• Low energy
• Virtually no wastes
• Minimal CO2 emissions

9WHY.V | October, 2023 9

MGO PROJECT TIMELINE
Advanced stage development

1 Pre-Feasibility Study not 43-101 compliant for the MgO Plant (2022) by KPM and Bumigeme

First stage laboratory testing
conducted at KPM in